The Company rents medical equipment to customers for a fixed monthly amount on a month-to-month
basis. During prior periods, the monthly rental revenue was not recognized on a pro rata basis for a given
month.  The appropriate recognition resulted in an increase in deferred revenue as at September 30,
2019 and 2018 by $1,904,000, and $1,904,000 respectively.

b) Classification of expenses

The Company determined that expenses classified based on nature is more reliable and relevant.
Accordingly, certain expenses were reclassified and the statement of loss and other comprehensive
loss for the year ended September 30, 2019 has been restated to reflect such classification.

c) Classification of leases

Equipment obtained on loans were classified as finance leases instead of equipment loans.
Accordingly, finance leases were reclassified as equipment loans, and the statement of financial
position as at September 30, 2019 has been restated to reflect such classification.

The financial statement line items which have been restated are as follows:

Statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the year ended September 30, 2019

Previously
Reported

Adjustments As Restated

Cost of revenue $23,527  ($23,527) -

Inventory sold - 22,583 22,583

Selling general and administrative expenses 42,582 (42,582) -

Operating expenses - 43,526 43,526

Gross margin 57,440 (57,440) -

PROTECH HOME MEDICAL CORP.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF AND FOR THE YEARS
ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020 AND 2019
(Tabular dollar amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian Dollars, except per share
amounts)

38

22. Restatement of Prior Period (Continued)

Statement of financial position as at September 30, 2019

Previously
Reported

Adjustments As Restated

Current portion of leases   $8,528   $(7,971)   $557

Lease liabilities   3,081   (1,704)   1,377

Current portion of equipment loans  -   8,179   8,179

Equipment loans  -   1,496   1,496

Deferred revenue   -   1,904   1,904

Total current liabilities   18,969   2,112   21,081

Total liabilities   36,016   1,904   37,920

Accumulated deficit   (213,440)   (1,904)   (215,344)

Total shareholders’ equity  $19,149   $(1,904)  $17,245

Statement of cash flows for the year ended September 30, 2019

Previously Reported Adjustments As Restated

Cash flow from investing activities  $2,339 $1,598 $3,937

Cash flow from financing activities $(5,060) $(1,598) $(6,658)

Note 7 additions in property and equipment reclassified as transfers from inventory as follows:

Previously Reported Adjustments As Restated

Additions of rental equipment   $11,269   $(11,269)  $   -

Transfers from inventory  $   -   $11,269   $11,269

Statement of financial position as at October 1, 2018

Previously
Reported

Adjustments As Restated

Deferred revenue  $   -   $1,904   $1,904

Total current liabilities   18,395   1,904   20,299

Total liabilities   29,835   1,904   31,739

Accumulated deficit   (206,054)   (1,904)   (207,958)

Total shareholders’ equity   $19,270   $1,904  $17,366